

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/7/2020 4:26 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 97429-2

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STEVEN BURNETT, Respondent,

v.

PAGLIACCI PIZZA, INC., Petitioner.

PETITIONER PAGLIACCI PIZZA, INC.'S RESPONSE TO AMICUS
CURIAE BRIEF OF PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.

DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
Michael W. Droke, WSBA #25972
Email: droke.michael@dorsey.com
Todd S. Fairchild, WSBA #17654
Email: fairchild.todd@dorsey.com
Jasmine Hui, WSBA #49964
Email: hui.jasmine@dorsey.com
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 6100
Seattle, WA 98104-7043
Telephone: (206) 903-8800

*Attorneys for Petitioner Pagliacci Pizza,
Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. Washington Cannot Create a New Rule that Applies Only To Arbitration Agreements.....	3
B. The Pagliacci Arbitration Requirement is Fair and Applies to Both Sides; It is not Egregiously One- Sided.	4
C. None of the State Law Cases Cited by Public Justice Are Similar to the Valid Agreement to Arbitrate Between Pagliacci and Burnett.....	5
D. The Cited Ninth Circuit Cases All Predate United States Supreme Court Decisions in <i>Concepcion</i> , <i>Epic Systems</i> , and <i>Lamps Plus</i> and are Not Binding on Washington.	10
III. CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adler v. Fred Lind Manor</i> , 153 Wn.2d 331, 103 P.3d 773 (2004).....	4, 10
<i>Alltel Corp. v. Rosenow</i> , 2014 Ark. 375 (2014).....	8
<i>Armendariz v. Found. Health Psychcare Servs., Inc.</i> , 24 Cal. 4th 83, 6 P.3d 669, (Cal. 2000)	9, 10, 11
<i>Arnold v. United Cos. Lending Corp.</i> , 204 W. Va. 229, 511 S.E.2d 854 (W. Va. 1998)	6, 7
<i>Assi v. Citibank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , No. 14-cv-03241-JD, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3985 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 13, 2015)	11
<i>AT&T Mobility, LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333, 131 S. Ct. 1740, 179 L.Ed.2d 742 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bradford v. Flagship Facility Servs.</i> , No. 17-CV-01245-LHK, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115262 (N.D. Cal. July 24, 2017).....	11
<i>Burnett v. Pagliacci Pizza, Inc.</i> , 9 Wn. App. 2d 192, 442 P.3d 1267 (2019).....	10
<i>Caplin Enters. v. Arrington</i> , 145 So. 3d 608 (Miss. 2014).....	8
<i>Cordova v. World Fin. Corp. of N.M.</i> , 208 P.3d 901 (N.M. 2009)	7
<i>Edwards v. Doordash, Inc.</i> , No. H-16-2255, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 191482 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 18, 2017)	11

<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612, 200 L.3d 2d 889 (2018)	1, 2, 10
<i>Glob. Client Sols., LLC v. Ossello</i> , 382 Mont. 345, 367 P.3d 361 (Mont. 2016)	8
<i>Ingle v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 328 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Lamps Plus v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407, 203 L.Ed.2d 636 (2019).....	2, 10, 11
<i>Padilla v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 133 N.M. 661, 68 P.3d 901 (2003)	7
<i>Satomi Owners Ass’n v. Satomi, LLC</i> , 167 Wn.2d 781, 225 P.3d 213 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taylor v. Butler</i> , 142 S.W.3d 277 (Tenn. 2004).....	6
<i>Tillman v. Commer. Credit Loans, Inc.</i> , 362 N.C. 93 (2008)	9
<i>Wis. Auto Title Loans, Inc. v. Jones</i> , 290 Wis. 2d 514, 714 N.W.2d 155 (2006).....	8
<i>Zuver v. Airtouch Commc’ns</i> , 153 Wn.2d 293, 103 P.3d 753 (2004).....	3, 9, 10
Statutes	
Federal Arbitration Act	1, 9
